after the Merger. For the Board considerations regarding the investment advisory fees, please see "Introduction-C.
Information About the Merger-Background and Trustee's Considerations Relating to the Proposed Merger."

-16-

Edgar Filing: FIRST TRUST HIGH INCOME LONG/SHORT FUND - Form N-14 8C/A

35

Capitalization

FundAuthorizedShares
Shares
Outstanding(1)

Par Value
Per Share

Preemptive, Appraisal
or Exchange Rights

Rights to
Cumulative
Voting

Exchange on which
the Shares are
Listed

FHY Unlimited 6,970,226 $0.01 None None NYSE
FSD Unlimited 29,947,157 $0.01 None None NYSE
(1)   As of January 31, 2018.
Comparative Fees and Expenses

The following table sets forth the current fees and expenses of investing in shares of FHY and FSD and the estimated
pro forma fees and expenses of FSD after giving effect to the Merger based as a percentage of the net assets of each of
the Funds.  Actual expenses of the combined fund may be higher.  As shown below, the proposed Merger is expected
to result in a lower total expense ratio for shareholders of FHY who become shareholders of FSD as a result of the
Merger.

FHY FSD Pro Forma Combined Fund

Annual Fund Operating Expenses (percentage of net assets)(1)
  Management Fees   1.23%(2)   1.00%(3)   1.00%(3)

Dividend Reinvestment Plan Fees None None None
  Interest Expense Payments on Borrowed Funds(4) 0.99% - -
  Interest Expenses Paid and Loan Fees on Securities Sold Short(4) - 0.65% 0.65%
  Other Expenses 0.34% 0.15% 0.14%
  Total Annual Fund Operating Expenses   2.56%   1.80%   1.79%
________________

(1)As closed-end funds, both FHY and FSD trade on the NYSE and do not charge a sales load or a redemption fee.When buying or selling shares of the Funds, investors will incur customary brokerage commissions and charges.

(2)

The management fee of FHY is based on the managed assets of FHY, which is the average daily gross asset value
of the Fund (including assets attributable to the Fund’s preferred shares, if any, and the principal amount of
borrowings, if any), minus the sum of the Fund’s accrued and unpaid dividends on any outstanding preferred shares
and accrued liabilities (other than the principal amount of any borrowings incurred, commercial paper or notes

[…]

contemplated thereby and determined that the proposed Merger would be in the best interests of FHY and FSD. The
Board also determined that the interests of the existing shareholders of FHY and FSD would not be diluted as a result
of the Merger. The Board of FHY, including the Independent Trustees, unanimously recommends that
shareholders of FHY approve the Plan and the Merger.

Capitalization

The following table sets forth the unaudited capitalization of each Fund as of January 31, 2018, and the pro forma
combined capitalization of FSD as the accounting survivor in the Merger as if the Merger had occurred on such date.
The following is for informational purposes only. No assurance can be given as to how many shares of FSD will be
received by the shareholders of FHY on the date the Merger takes place, and the foregoing should not be relied upon
to reflect the number of shares of FSD that actually will be received on or after such date.

FHY FSD Pro Forma
Adjustments(1)

FSD
Pro Forma
Combined
Fund(2)

Shareholders’ Equity:
Common Shares, $0.01 par value per share,
6,970,226 shares outstanding for FHY,
29,947,157 shares outstanding for FSD,
35,526,377 shares outstanding for FSD Pro
Forma Combined Fund(2)

$69,702 $299,472 $ (13,910 ) $355,264 (3)

Paid-in Surplus 158,497,017 567,524,206 (359,225 ) 725,661,998
Undistributed net investment income (loss) 2,355,078 (3,432,195 ) (1,077,117 )
Net realized gain (loss) from investment
transactions (60,918,086 ) (53,097,498 ) (671,722 ) (114,687,306)(4)

Net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of
investments 739,598 27,446,222 671,722 28,857,542

Net Assets $100,743,309 $538,740,207 $ (373,135 )(5) $639,110,381

(1)

The total amount of the pro forma adjustment represents the estimated costs and expenses of the Merger
transaction relating to professional service fees, printing costs and mailing charges. The pro forma adjustment
associated with the common shares represents the difference (based on balances presented as of January 31, 2018 –
see footnote 2 below) between the estimated number of common shares outstanding after the closing of the Merger
and the number of common shares of FHY and FSD that existed prior to the Merger. Also see footnote 5 below.